

NO. 24-1201

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE ARMENDARIZ and CHINOOK CENTER,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; DANIEL SUMMEY, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; B.K. STECKLER, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; JASON S. OTERO, a sergeant with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; ROY A. DITZLER, a police officer with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado - Denver
(Case No. 1:23-CV-01951-SKC-MDB)
Honorable S. Kato Crews, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
AND KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Samir Jain
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
sjain@cdt.org
(202) 637-9800

Jennifer Lynch
Counsel of Record
Saira Hussain
Brendan Gilligan
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
jlynch@eff.org
(415) 436-9333
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
I. ELECTRONIC DEVICES AND SOCIAL MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS CONTAIN AN IMMENSE AMOUNT OF PRIVATE, SENSITIVE DATA	4
II. THE WARRANTS WERE OVERBROAD AND LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE AND PARTICULARITY	10
A. Especially in the Context of Digital Searches and Seizures, Warrants Must Be Narrow and Strictly Construed.	12
B. Probable Cause to Arrest a Person for Simple Attempted Assault Does Not Automatically Provide Probable Cause to Seize or Search a Device with Vast Amounts of Personal Data.	14
C. The Chinook Center Warrant Lacked Probable Cause.....	15
D. The Armendariz Search Warrant Was So Lacking in Particularity as to Constitute a General Warrant.	17
III. WARRANT REQUIREMENTS MUST BE APPLIED WITH “SCRUPULOUS EXACTITUDE” WHEN EXPRESSIVE RIGHTS ARE IMPLICATED	20
A. Warrants That Fail to Meet Fourth Amendment Requirements Risk Violating Several Constitutional Rights Protected by the First Amendment.	21
B. Warrants That Fail to Meet Fourth Amendment Requirements Disproportionately Burden Disfavored Groups.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	17
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , U.S. 516 (1960)	22
<i>Board. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	15
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	7, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2016).....	15
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	11, 17
<i>Cruise-Guyllas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Est. of Booker v. Gomez</i> , F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	11, 20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	11, 14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	23

Kohler v. Englade,
470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006)11

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)25

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)23

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)22

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2016)8, 23

People v. Coke,
461 P. 3d 508 (Colo. 2020)19

People v. Herrera,
357 P.3d 1227 (Colo. 2015)16, 19

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)23

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 19

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965)20, 21, 22, 25, 26

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)24

State v. Baldwin,
664 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022)14

Swartz v. Insogna,
704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).26

Tattered Cover v. City of Thornton,
44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)13, 21, 24, 25

United States v. Blake,
868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017)16

United States v. Bridges,
344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)18

United States v. Chatrie,
107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024)8

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d (2d Cir. 2013)13

United States v. Griffin,
555 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1977)11

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)7

United States v. Otero,
563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)10, 12, 13, 18, 19

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)24

United States v. Savoca,
761 F.2d 292 (6th Cir.)14

Voss v. Bergsgaard,
774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)17

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967)11

Wilson v. Martin,
549 F. App’x 309, 311 (6th Cir. 2013)26

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)21, 22

Statutes

Colo. Springs Ord. § 9.2.10428

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I8, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25

U.S. Const. amend IV10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28

Other Authorities

Alex Kerai, *Cell Phone Usage Statistics: Mornings Are for Notifications*,
 Reviews.org (Jul. 21, 2023).....5

Apple, *Compare iPhone Models* (2024).....6

Blogging Wizard (Jan. 1, 2024)8

Brent Cohen, *How Much Storage Is 128 GB?*, DeviceTests (Dec. 4, 2022).....6

Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson, *Social Media Use in 2021*, Pew Rsch. Ctr.
 (Apr. 7, 2021)8

Cellebrite UEFD, *Cellebrite* (2023)9

Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2021, United States Census
 Bureau (June 2024).....5

ExaDrive, *Nimbus Data*.....6

Heather Mahalik, *How To Use the Different Options for Keyword Searching in
 Cellebrite Physical Analyzer*, Cellebrite (Sept. 5, 2021).....9

Jacob Roach, *MacBook Pro M3: Should you choose the M3, M3 Pro, or M3 Max?*,
 Digital Trends (Nov. 6, 2023)6

John Inazu, *Unlawful Assembly as Social Control*, 64 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2017). ...27

Member Groups, Chinook Center16

Nicola Bleu, *27 Latest Facebook Messenger Statistics* (2024 Edition).....8

Risa Gelles-Watnick, *Americans’ Use of Mobile Technology and Home
 Broadband*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 31, 2024)5

Ronnen Armon, *AI-Powered Investigations: How Cellebrite is Accelerating Justice
 with Cutting-Edge Technology*, Cellebrite (Aug. 12, 2024).....10

Samuel Bestvater et al., *Americans’ Views of and Experiences with Activism on
 Social Media*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 29, 2023)9

Sidney Fussell, *The Most Important Things to Know About Apps That Track Your
 Location*, Time (Sept. 1, 2022).....8

Tabatha Abu El-Haj, *Defining Peaceably: Policing the Line Between Constitutionally Protected Protest and Unlawful Assembly*, 80 Mo. L. Rev. 961 (2015)27

Top Names Over the Last 100 Years, Social Security Administration.....19

Upturn, *Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones* (Oct. 2020).....9
